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VALUATION MEMO – JUNE 30, 2025 
 

On August 15, 2025, the Board of Directors approved a valuation of $113.52/share as the new price of the 

common stock of Iroquois Valley Farmland REIT, PBC (the “Company”), based on the Company’s Net Asset Value 

(NAV) as of June 30, 2025. The methodology used to calculate NAV per share is in accordance with the 

Company’s January 22, 2025 valuation policy. The new share price reflects a -2.5% decrease from $116.42/share, 

the price based on the December 31, 2024 NAV, and a -3.0% decrease from $117/share, the price based on the 

June 30, 2024 NAV.  

All shares offered after August 18, 2025, will be offered at $113.52/share. Beginning that same date, we shall 

also use this $113.52/share price for our Dividend Reinvestment Program (the “DRIP”) and to determine the 

repurchase price of shares under our Stock Redemption Program.  

 

The investment value of all shareholders will be adjusted to equal the number of shares owned multiplied by 

$113.52.  

 

Under the valuation policy, the key components of the Net Asset Value (NAV) calculation include: 

 

1. Fair Value of Assets. The largest component of the NAV calculation is the appraised farmland value of 

$122,938,060, plus an organic premium of $5,695,761. We made $6,661,430 of farmland acquisitions 

which closed after December 31, 2024.   

o For comparison purposes, on December 31, 2024, the appraised value was $126,811,848 with 

an organic premium of $6,104,649.  We made $3,890,197 of farmland acquisitions which closed 

after June 30, 2024.   
 

o Our appraisal process hasn’t changed and is based on third-party appraisals and desktop 

valuations.  
 

o The organic premium is applied on a farm-by-farm basis.  The premiums on certified organic 

farms range between 1% and 9% depending on the tenure of organic certification. 
 

2. Fair Value of Liabilities. We added $3,544,746 to the NAV based on the difference between the fair 

value of notes and mortgages payable ($31,524,534) relative to book value ($35,069,290). 

o For comparison, in December 31, 2024 valuation, we added $3,603,866 to our NAV based on 

the fair value of notes and mortgages payable ($31,928,818) relative to a book value 

($35,532,764). 

 

o Notes and mortgages payable are valued using current market interest rates. 
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The components of the Net Asset Value calculation as of December 31, 2024, and June 30,2025, are detailed in 

the following tables.  
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Important Note Regarding this Determination of Share Price 

Please note that our Board of Directors has determined the share price based on our Valuation Policy dated 

January 22, 2025. This price, while based on management’s best estimate of the market value of our assets, and 

consistent with our recent valuation practices, may not bear any relationship to what our assets or shares would 

sell for in an open market or in the event of a liquidation. There is generally no public market for our shares. 

Because the share price is not based upon any public market valuation, the price may be different from the 

proceeds that you would receive upon liquidation or a resale of your shares if they were to be listed on an 

exchange or actively traded by broker-dealers.  

We update our share price twice per year, typically in the fall and the spring. It is our belief that this will allow 

current stockholders to maintain a more precise valuation of their holdings and will allow us to ensure that our 

offering, stock redemptions, and dividend reinvestment terms are all more accurate and up to date. 


